

Nos. 20-35412, 20-35414, and 20-35415

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
No. 4:19-cv-00044 (Hon. Brian Morris)

**FEDERAL APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. MERGEN
ANDREW M. BERNIE
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT4

I. Federal Defendants have a strong likelihood of success on
appeal4

 A. The district court erred in vacating NWP 12 and
 enjoining its use for new oil and gas pipeline construction4

 1. The court’s remedies were procedurally improper4

 2. In any event, there was no basis for the district
 court’s far-reaching remedies 10

 B. The Corps was not required to formally consult with the
 Services before re-issuing NWP 12 13

II. The Corps and the public will be irreparably harmed absent a
stay 19

III. A stay will not harm Plaintiffs’ legitimate interests 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.,
861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)6

California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) 12-13, 25

California v. Azar
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Chicago United Industries, Ltd. v. City of Chicago,
445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)7

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) 16-17

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....19

Cottonwood Environmental Law Center v. U.S. Forest Service,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) 11, 16-17

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)11

Kona Enterprises, Inc. v. Estate of Bishop,
229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000)9

Kontrick v. Ryan,
540 U.S. 443 (2004).....7

L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)12

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....10

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644, 659 (2007)18

Peterson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
806 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2015) 7-8

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)19

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....9

Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)12

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 16-17

Statutes and Court Rule

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706.....12

Clean Water Act,
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 7-8

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.123

50 C.F.R. § 402.1413, 16, 18

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....26

82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017) 14-15
